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Female Genital Mutilation and 
Other Harmful Practices
Government Duties to Protect the Rights of Women and Girls

Women and girls in countries around the world are forced to undergo practices
that, while condoned by their families and communities, violate their basic
human rights. These practices, which include female genital mutilation 
(FGM), inflict physical harm while carrying a strong message of women’s 
inferiority to men. The last three decades have seen increasing recognition that 
governments are required to take action to end practices that violate the rights
of women and girls. International law binds governments not only to enact laws
that prohibit these practices, but also to work to change the beliefs and values
that perpetuate them.      

This briefing paper takes an in-depth look at the standards developed by six United Nations (UN)

“treaty monitoring bodies,” or committees, in the areas of female genital mutilation (FGM) and other

harmful practices. Following a brief overview of the origin and work of the committees, the briefing

paper reviews standards each body has adopted as it has monitored governments’ compliance 

with their duties under international human rights law. The committees have made it clear that 

governments are bound to protect women’s health and lives by working to end FGM and other 

harmful practices. 



Background 
Treaty Monitoring Bodies and their Role in Developing International Law  

The UN treaty monitoring system was created to ensure governments’ compliance with their treaty

obligations.1 Each of the major international human rights treaties provides for the establishment of 

a committee whose primary mandate is to monitor governmental progress in implementing the 

treaty. Monitoring is achieved primarily through a “country reporting” process, which requires states 

to report periodically on their efforts to respect, protect, and fulfill the human rights enshrined in 

a particular treaty.2 Following in-person dialogues with government representatives, committee 

members issue concluding observations to the reporting government. Every year, these observations

are compiled in a report and sent to the General Assembly of the UN.3

In addition to the concluding observations, committees have the authority to issue “general com-

ments” or “general recommendations.” These documents elaborate on a treaty’s broadly worded

human rights guarantees in order to guide government efforts to implement the treaty, providing a

working interpretation of the rights in each of the major treaties.4 Some committees also have a 

mandate to examine individual complaints of human rights violations, in which cases they issue 

written decisions.5 
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Committee on the Rights of 
the Child (CRC)

Human Rights Committee (HRC)

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination
against Women (CEDAW)

Convention on the Rights of the Child (Children's Rights Convention)

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Civil and

Political Rights Covenant)

Committee on Economic, Social
and Cultural Rights (CESCR)

International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights
(Economic, Social and Cultural Rights Covenant)

Committee on the Elimination of
Racial Discrimination (CERD)

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of
Racial Discrimination (Convention against Racial Discrimination)

Committee against Torture (CAT)Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment (Convention against Torture)

HUMAN RIGHTS TREATY COMMITTEE

Key Human Rights Treaties and their Monitoring Committees

Committee on the Elimination of
Discrimination against Women
(CEDAW Committee)



RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF CEDAW

Article 5 requires states 
parties to take all appropri-
ate measures to eliminate 
social and cultural patterns
and practices that perpetu-
ate notions of women’s 
inferiority.

Article 12  protects
women’s right to health and
requires states parties to
eliminate discrimination
against women in the area
of health care, including
reproductive health care
such as family planning
services.
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Taken together, the concluding observations, general comments, and case decisions of the committees

guide governments and advocates in further promoting human rights. They are also a crucial tool for

holding governments accountable under international human rights law. The standards elaborated

upon by the committees, summarized in this briefing paper, can and should be used to measure 

government compliance with human rights treaty obligations. Materials cited in this paper can be

used to support legal challenges in national, regional, and international human rights institutions.

They can also be used to hold governments politically accountable in campaigns aimed at stopping

FGM and other harmful practices.

What follows is a discussion of the statements relating to FGM made between January 1993 and June

2008 by six committees: the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women (CEDAW

Committee); the Committee on the Rights of the Child; the Human Rights Committee; the Committee

on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights; the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination;

and the Committee against Torture.6 

Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women

General Recommendations
General Recommendation 14: Female Circumcision7

The CEDAW Committee is the only treaty monitoring body to adopt a general recommendation solely

addressing FGM. In General Recommendation 14, the Committee recognizes the cultural, traditional,

and economic factors that perpetuate the practice of FGM. It also identifies the health-related 

consequences and makes recommendations to states parties regarding ways to eliminate the 

practice. These recommendations are aimed at addressing the health-related aspects of FGM and

changing cultural attitudes toward FGM through educational programs. The recommendations do 

not include the need for specific legislative measures to prohibit FGM.

General Recommendation 19: Violence against Women8

FGM is also specifically mentioned in General Recommendation 19. The CEDAW Committee equates

the practice with violence against women and characterizes it as a threat to women’s rights to life and

physical integrity. It is particularly significant that this recommendation underscores states parties’

responsibility for violence against women, whether committed by private or state actors.9



General Recommendation 24: Women and Health10

In its General Recommendation 24, the CEDAW Committee emphasizes states parties’ obligation 

to take steps to eliminate FGM. The Committee specifically recommends the “enactment and 

effective enforcement of laws that prohibit female genital mutilation,”11 marking a progressive 

change in the Committee’s approach to FGM, which previously focused mainly on education 

and outreach. Whereas in the earlier recommendation, the Committee used the term “female 

circumcision,” the Committee adopted the stronger term “female genital mutilation” in the more

recent General Recommendation 24.

Concluding Observations
Female Genital Mutilation
The CEDAW Committee has expressed deep concern over FGM in numerous sets of concluding 

observations;12 it has explicitly identified the practice as discriminatory against women.13

Since adopting General Recommendation 14 in 1990, the Committee’s concluding observations to

states parties have exhibited a progressively more comprehensive treatment of the issue of FGM. For

example, while General Recommendation 14 does not specifically call for legislative measures, the

Committee has recommended enacting legislation criminalizing FGM14 and praised states parties that

have adopted such legislation.15 The Committee has also expressed concern about the effectiveness of

punitive legislation16 and about the persistence of the practice in spite of legislation prohibiting it.17

Acknowledging the role that custom and religion play in the perpetuation of FGM,18 the Committee has

placed legislative measures in the broader context of states’ obligations to implement strategies to

change individual behavior and social norms through education and outreach.19 The Committee has

also requested statistical data from states parties to document the impact of FGM on women and

girls.20 Further, the Committee has called for education21 and awareness-raising campaigns,22 with the

aim of eliminating the practice. It has expressed concern over the medicalization of the practice.23

In enlisting the aid of individuals and organizations at the national and international levels, the

Committee promotes a holistic approach to altering the underlying belief systems that promote FGM.

The Committee has also recognized the importance of enabling practitioners of FGM to earn their

livelihoods through alternative means.24 The Committee has not yet, however, explored the use of 

noncriminal legal mechanisms, such as civil suits or child-protection procedures for minors, as a 

way of stopping the practice.25
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Other Harmful Practices

The CEDAW Committee has denounced other harmful practices in its concluding observations, such

as female infanticide;26 son preference;27 witch hunts;28 trokosi (enslavement of young girls to a fetish

shrine for offenses allegedly committed by a relative);29 food taboos;30 forced pregnancy;31 honor

killings;32 dowry;33 child34 or early marriage;35 forced marriage;36 polygamy;37 marital rape;38 denial of

ownership or inheritance;39 levirat (the practice of a husband inheriting his brother’s widow as wife),40

sororat (the practice of a husband inheriting his deceased wife’s sister as wife),41 and other widowhood

practices;42 ritual bondage and repudiation;43 sati (the practice of widows voluntarily committing sui-

cide); devadasi44 and deuki (dedicating girls to a deity and forcing them into ritualized prostitution);

jhuma (compelling second sisters to remain unmarried and spend their lives in a monastery); kumari

pratha (naming a girl child as a living goddess); and badi (practice of prostitution among young girls).45

The Committee has recommended that states parties take steps to abolish such practices, including

launching public awareness campaigns;46 adopting measures to ensure adequate legal recourse;47

enforcing criminal laws;48 giving formal law supremacy over customary law;49 training the judiciary and

law enforcement;50 and collaborating with civil society organizations, women’s non-governmental organ-

izations (NGOs), and community leaders.51

Committee on the Rights of the Child 

General Comments
General Comment 4: Adolescent Health and Development in the Context of the Convention on the Rights

of the Child52

In its General Comment 4, the Committee on the Rights of the Child notes the duty of states parties

to fulfill their obligation to protect adolescents from all harmful traditional practices, such as early

marriages, honor killings, and FGM, in the broader context of states parties’ obligations with respect

to the life, health and development of adolescents.53

General Comment 7: Implementing Child Rights in Early Childhood54

In its General Comment 7, the Committee on the Rights of the Child frames the issue of FGM and

other harmful traditional practices in the context of discrimination. The Committee notes that sex

selective abortion, FGM, neglect, and infanticide constitute discrimination against girl children and

are serious violations of rights.55

RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CHILDREN’S
RIGHTS CONVENTION

Article 19 requires states
parties to protect children
from all forms of abuse.

Article 24 guarantees 
children’s right to the 
highest attainable standard
of health and places
responsibility on states 
parties to ensure proper
health care for mothers,
children, and families.

2.



Concluding Observations      
Female Genital Mutilation
The Children’s Rights Convention is the only international human rights treaty that calls for the 

elimination of harmful traditional practices56 and is therefore an ideal tool to combat the practice of

FGM. The Committee on the Rights of the Child has addressed the issue of FGM in numerous sets 

of concluding observations and demonstrated a broad awareness of the effect of FGM on the health,

well-being, development, and survival of children.57 The Committee, however, has less frequently

framed the practice in explicit terms of gender discrimination.58 Although there is evidence that the

Committee considers FGM to be a form of gender-based violence, it does not expressly discuss the

practice in this context in its concluding observations to states parties.

In the context of FGM, the Committee’s general concern with the health and welfare of girl children

has resulted in recommendations to states parties related to legislation.59 The Committee has com-

mended states for passing legislation banning FGM,60 has expressed deep concern where a legal pro-

hibition of FGM is lacking, and has urged states parties to implement specific legislative measures

prohibiting FGM.61 The Committee has also expressed concern that in some industrialized countries,

FGM is being practiced by immigrant communities62 as well as on residents abroad.63 The Committee

has called upon at least one state party to consider making punishable by law the acts of those

involved in having FGM performed outside the country.64 Along similar lines, the Committee has

called upon another state party to extend financial and technical assistance to immigrants’ countries

of origin that have active programs designed to eliminate FGM.65

The Committee has recognized that much more than legal measures are needed to ultimately 

eliminate harmful practices such as FGM. It has called for public awareness66 and sensitization 

programs,67 thus recognizing the need to change not just individual behavior, but also societal norms. 

It has made recommendations calling for the involvement of religious and community leaders68 and

for sensitization programs for practitioners.69 It has also called upon states parties to encourage 

children to report the practice to health professionals and competent authorities,70 and it has 

recommended that another state party establish support services to protect girls who refuse to 

undergo FGM and to rehabilitate girl victims of the practice.71

In the context of FGM, the Committee has recommended that states parties seeking to eliminate

FGM take advantage of the efforts of other states in the region,72 collaborate with neighboring states,73

work with NGOs74 and UN agencies,75 and undertake studies on the nature and extent of the 

practice.76 In one instance, the Committee recommended that a state party ratify the Convention

against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment.77 The Committee

has commended states for creating national committees,78 adopting national strategies,79 and 

collaborating with civil society80 to stop the practice. 
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CHILDREN’S
RIGHTS CONVENTION

Article 24(3) requires
states parties to take 
measures to abolish 
traditional practices 
that are harmful to 
children’s health.



Center for Reproductive Rights / October 2008 7

BRIEFING PAPER: FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION 

The Committee has identified the links between FGM and economic, social, and cultural rights. 

In various concluding observations, the Committee has acknowledged that economic factors have

contributed to the problem of FGM and has recommended that states parties train FGM practitioners

to develop alternative sources of income.81

Other Harmful Practices

The Committee on the Rights of the Child has issued a host of concluding observations condemning

various harmful practices. For example, the Committee has expressed concern regarding the 

practice of trokosi82 and traditions such as the deuki, kumari, jhuma, badi, kamlari (selling girls into

indentured servitude), and chaupadi (isolating women and girls during their periods and immediately

after childbirth).83 The Committee has also denounced certain child betrothal and widowhood 

practices;84 dowry practices85 and dowry-related violence;86 female infanticide;87 son preference; 

ritual prostitution;88 crimes of honor;89 uvulectomy;90 milk-teeth extraction;91 virginity testing;92 food

taboos;93 forced feeding;94 scarification;95 early marriages;96 and forced marriages.97

Human Rights Committee 

General Comments
General Comment 28: Equality of Rights between Men and Women98

In its General Comment 28, the Human Rights Committee touches on FGM in the context of 

domestic and sexual violence against women and girls. It frames FGM as a violation of Article 7 of 

the Civil and Political Rights Covenant,99 the right to be free from torture and other cruel, inhuman, 

or degrading treatment, stating that “[i]n states parties where the practice of genital mutilation exists,

information on its extent and on measures to eliminate it should be provided.”100 Although the 

practice of FGM may cause death in some cases, the general comment does not discuss it as a 

violation of the right to life.101

Concluding Observations
Female Genital Mutilation
The Human Rights Committee has discussed the issue of FGM in several sets of concluding 

observations.102 In contrast to General Comment 28, these concluding observations have framed the

issue of FGM as both a violation of Article 6, the right to life,103 and Article 7, the right to be free from

cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment.104 The Committee has also equated FGM with discrimination

against women under Article 3105 and with discrimination against girls under Article 24 of the Civil and

RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CIVIL AND
POLITICAL RIGHTS
COVENANT

Article 6 recognizes every
person’s right to life.

Article 7 denounces torture
and cruel, inhuman, or
degrading treatment.

3.



4.
RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE ECONOMIC,
SOCIAL AND CULTURAL
RIGHTS COVENANT

Article 3 protects the equal
right of men and women 
to the enjoyment of all 
economic, social, and 
cultural rights.

Article 12 recognizes 
the right of everyone to 
the highest standard of
physical and mental health.
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Political Rights Covenant.106 The Committee has also discussed the need to eliminate social attitudes

toward women that interfere with the exercise of their rights, in the context of FGM.107

In several instances, the Committee has recommended that states parties implement educational and

awareness programs surrounding FGM,108 enact legislation to eliminate the practice,109 ensure that

offenders are prosecuted,110 and promote a human rights culture within immigrant communities.111

The Committee has commended legislation by states parties prohibiting FGM,112 although it has

expressed regret where FGM, even in its most serious forms, still persists in spite of such legisla-

tion.113 It has encouraged radio and television broadcasts of messages aimed at combating FGM.114

The Committee has also expressed its concern that a well-founded fear of genital mutilation or other

harmful practices does not always result in favorable asylum decisions.115

Other Harmful Practices
The Human Rights Committee has expressed concern about other harmful practices, including sati;

sex selective abortion and female infanticide;116 dowry and bride price;117 polygamy;118 marital rape;119

guardianship of unmarried women;120 widowhood practices;121 debt bondage;122 the practices of 

kuzvarita (pledging of girls for economic gain) and kuripa ngozi (appeasement of the spirits of a 

murdered person);123 and honor crimes.124

Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights 

General Comments
General Comment 14: The Right to the Highest Attainable Standard of Health125

General Comment 14 is potentially an important tool to combat the practice of FGM. The Committee

on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights expressly calls for “appropriate measures to abolish harmful

traditional practices affecting the health of children, particularly girls, including child marriage, female

genital mutilation, and preferential feeding and care of male children.”126 The general comment also

discusses the need to “shield women from the impact of harmful traditional cultural practices and

norms that deny them their full reproductive rights.”127

General Comment 16: The equal right of men and women to the enjoyment of all economic, social and
cultural rights128

The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, in referring to states’ duties to ensure men

and women equal enjoyment of the right to health (under Article 12) declares that  states must, at a

minimum, remove “legal and other obstacles that prevent men and women from accessing and 



5.
RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CONVENTION
AGAINST RACIAL
DISCRIMINATION

Article 5(b) links the 
right to be free from racial 
discrimination to the 
enjoyment of the right to
security of person and the
right to protection from 
violence and bodily harm.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE ECONOMIC,
SOCIAL AND CULTURAL
RIGHTS COVENANT

Article 12(2)(a) requires
states parties to provide for
the healthy development of
the child.

benefiting from health care on a basis of equality. This includes…the prohibition of female 

genital mutilation…”129

Concluding Observations
Female Genital Mutilation

The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has commented on FGM on several 

occasions130 and clearly recognizes the health-related dangers131 and discriminatory aspects of the

practice.132 The Committee has recommended general measures to combat FGM  as well as 

educational and awareness-raising measures,134 legislation,135 mechanisms to protect women, 

training for law enforcement and the judiciary,136 and educational programs and financial support 

for practitioners who cease the practice.137 The Committee has also commended efforts to criminal-

ize FGM138 and expressed concern regarding states parties’ failure to implement such legislation.139

Other Harmful Practices
The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has expressed concern over harmful prac-

tices such as early marriage;140 polygamy;141 dowry;142 “widow-cleansing” (requiring that a widow have

sex with one of her husband’s relatives); honor crimes;143 sati; witch-hunting;144 devadasi and deuki;145

badi; chaupadi;146 and son preference.147

Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination

General Recommendations
General Recommendation 25: Gender-Related Dimensions of Racial Discrimination148

In its General Recommendation 25, the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination

explicitly recognizes that some forms of racial discrimination may be experienced only by women

and may be directed at women specifically because of their gender.149 In the recommendation, the

Committee states that it will take into account gender factors when evaluating and 

monitoring racial discrimination against women as well as how such discrimination affects the 

exercise of all their rights.150 This would include the rights to health and to bodily integrity, both of

which are implicated in the case of FGM. In addition, the Committee could interpret FGM and other

harmful practices as ethnically or culturally based; as such, they would fall within the mandate of

the Committee as elaborated upon in Recommendation 25.
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6.
RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CONVENTION
AGAINST TORTURE

Article 1 defines torture as
any intentional act, inflicted
for reasons based on 
discrimination of any kind,
which causes severe physi-
cal or mental suffering and
is committed with the con-
sent or acquiescence of 
a public official.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CONVENTION
AGAINST RACIAL
DISCRIMINATION

Article 5(e) links the 
right to be free from 
racial discrimination to 
the enjoyment of a number
of economic, social, and
cultural rights, including
the right to health.
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Concluding Observations
Female Genital Mutilation

The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination has expressed concern over the practice

of FGM151 and has welcomed and requested information from states parties on measures taken to

end the practice.152 The Committee has expressed concern that the practice still occurs within some

states despite legislative efforts to stop it.153 The Committee has recommended that states parties take

all necessary measures to put an end to FGM, including raising awareness among the population.154

The Committee has recommended that at least one state party reinforce the measures adopted to

end the practice, “in particular through sensitization programmes directed at promoting changes in

attitudes towards this practice, in consultation with traditional communities.”155

Other Harmful Practices
The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination has expressed general concern about

negative traditional practices and has welcomed information on the measures being taken to 

eliminate such practices.156 The Committee has generally urged states parties to implement measures

to address discrimination of women related to marriage157 and inheritance rights.158 It has urged

states parties to enforce laws prohibiting child marriage; dowry violence; sanctions against intercaste

marriage; and devadasi. It recommends public education and training for law enforcement, judges,

and teachers.159

Committee against Torture 

General Comments
General Comment 1: Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention in the Context of Article 22160

In its General Comment 1, the Committee against Torture discusses the use of the individual 

complaint mechanism of Article 22 of the Convention against Torture to enforce states parties’ 

obligations to individuals who would risk being tortured if returned to their country of origin.

Concluding Observations
Female Genital Mutilation 
The Committee against Torture has commended states parties for implementing legislation banning

FGM,161 and it has also expressed concern regarding the persistence of the practice despite such 

legislation.162 The Committee has called upon states parties to enact legislation banning FGM163 and to



RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CONVENTION
AGAINST TORTURE

Article 3 prohibits states
parties from returning or
expelling a person to 
another state where that
person would be in danger
of suffering torture.

take the necessary steps to end the practice,164 including through awareness-raising 

campaigns, prevention and detection measures, and punishment of  perpetrators.165

Other Harmful Practices
The Committee against Torture has welcomed one state party’s adoption of legislation prohibiting

honor crimes, but regrets the lack of data provided on incidences and prosecutions of perpetrators

of such crimes.166
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KEY CONCLUDING OBSERVATIONS ON FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION

“The Committee recommends that the State party strengthen and accelerate its ongoing efforts to prevent FGM and conduct aware-
ness-raising campaigns to combat and eradicate this and other traditional practices harmful to the health, survival and development
of children, especially girls. The Committee recommends that the State party introduce sensitization programmes for practitioners
and the general public to encourage change in traditional attitudes, and to prohibit harmful practices, engaging with the extended
family and the traditional and religious leaders. The Committee also recommends that the State party establish follow-up procedures
for the practitioners of FGM who have abandoned their profession and, in this respect, strengthen the links with local authorities in
the neighbouring countries, as mentioned during the dialogue with the State party.”

Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Rights of the Child: Benin, ¶ 54, U.N. Doc. CRC/BEN/CO/2, (2006).

“The State party should continue its efforts to prevent and eradicate [female genital mutilation] and ‘honour crimes’…In particular, it
should ensure that offenders are prosecuted, while promoting a human rights culture in the society at large, especially among the
most vulnerable sectors of immigrant communities.”

Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Sweden, ¶ 8, U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/74/SWE, (2002).

“The Committee recommends that the State party include detailed information in its next periodic report on the practice of female
genital mutilation. The Committee further recommends that the State party reinforce the measures adopted to eradicate this persist-
ent practice, in particular through sensitization programmes directed at promoting changes in attitudes towards this practice, in 
consultation with traditional communities.”

Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination: United Republic of Tanzania, ¶ 19, U.N. Doc.
CERD/C/65/CO/5, (2007).
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Summary Assessment 

While all of the committees have addressed FGM in their concluding observations, the CEDAW
Committee and the Committee on the Rights of the Child have notably made the issue a priority. 

Both committees have actively condemned the practice and recommended measures to combat it,

focusing mainly on punitive legal measures. While the CEDAW Committee, the Committee on the Rights
of the Child, the Human Rights Committee, and the Committee against Torture all have recommended

the criminalization of FGM in general comments, concluding observations, or both, the use of 

noncriminal legal measures has not yet been explored by any of the committees.

The CEDAW Committee has clearly defined FGM, which affects women and girls exclusively, as a form

of gender discrimination. Other committees have discussed the discriminatory attitudes and cultural

stereotypes that contribute to the practice of FGM; the Committee on the Rights of the Child and the

Human Rights Committee have joined the CEDAW Committee in recognizing the role of custom and 

religion in the perpetuation of the practice. All six committees have recommended measures to

change underlying belief systems through education and outreach.

The Committee on the Rights of the Child, in a general comment, has placed FGM squarely within

states parties’ obligation to protect the health and development of adolescents. The Committee has

recognized that states’ residents might go abroad to have FGM performed. In that regard, the

Committee has called for greater collaboration and information sharing among states parties, NGOs,

and UN agencies, to tackle the problem. 

The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has recognized the importance of training 

law enforcement and the judiciary in the implementation of measures to combat FGM. The CEDAW
Committee, the Committee on the Rights of the Child, and the Committee on Economic, Social and
Cultural Rights all have acknowledged that economic factors contribute to the practice of FGM and

have called upon states parties to establish educational programs and alternative sources of income

for former practitioners. However, they have not advocated for the economic empowerment of 

women and girls as a way of combating the practice.

While the Committee on the Rights of the Child has recommended making support services available

to protect girls who refuse to undergo FGM and to rehabilitate girls who have undergone the proce-

dure, the committees have not discussed the importance of ensuring access to reproductive health

services for women and girls who have undergone the procedure. 



All of the committees have increasingly recognized other harmful practices in their concluding 

observations, yet their treatment of these practices has not been as comprehensive as their treatment

of FGM. Nevertheless, their comments reflect recognition that certain harmful practices are serious

rights violations. 

Conclusions 

• In an effort to systematize the treatment of FGM, it is important that all committees include a

discussion of the practice and the effectiveness of measures to combat it in their concluding

observations to countries where FGM is still prevalent, as well as to those with immigrant 

populations that practice FGM. 

- The Human Rights Committee’s General Comment 28 is an excellent tool to 

combat FGM as well as other harmful practices. The Committee is particularly

well situated to address the discriminatory aspects of FGM in violation of Article

3, the right to equality, in addition to Article 6, the right to life, and Article 7, the

right to be free from cruel, inhuman, and degrading treatment, of the Civil and

Political Rights Covenant.

• The committees could recommend that governments reform their constitutions to ensure 

protections from harmful practices for women and girls and to ensure that such provisions 

are fully implemented. In countries where constitutional provisions do not already exist, 

committees could recommend that states parties undertake other legislative reforms to 

promote women’s equality and to use these to enhance policy and programmatic efforts 

to bring about social change and improvements in the status of women. In particular, the 

committees should ask governments to prevent enforcement of customary and religious 

laws and practices that discriminate against women.

- The Human Rights Committee is an appropriate forum in which to emphasize 
the importance of women’s and girls’ access to appropriate legal remedies in
connection with harmful practices, in compliance with Article 26 of the Civil and
Political Rights Covenant.
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• The committees could recommend that states parties ensure women’s access to comprehen-

sive reproductive and sexual health services, including treatment for complications arising

from FGM. These services could be regarded as a means to educate women and change 

attitudes about the practice of FGM.

- General Comment 14 on the right to health of the Committee on Economic,
Social and Cultural Rights can be directly applied to FGM and other harmful
practices. For example, the comment’s provisions on availability and accessibili-
ty of health-care facilities as well as non-discrimination in access to health care
are very relevant to a discussion of FGM.

•  The committees could more frequently make the important links between FGM and the 

economic and social marginalization of women by recommending that states parties take

measures to promote economic empowerment of women as a way to combat the practice.

Such measures could include the repeal of laws that interfere with women’s ability to achieve

economic self-sufficiency and the provision of alternate career training for FGM practitioners.

The CEDAW Committee, the Committee on the Rights of the Child, and the Committee on
Economic, Social and Cultural Rights have called upon states parties to establish alternative

sources of income for former practitioners; the remaining committees should make similar

recommendations and further consider the role that economics plays in perpetuating FGM. 

•  The committees’ observations could include an exploration of noncriminal legal measures 

to address FGM, such as civil injunctions and legislation regarding measures for child 

protection, in particular where FGM persists despite the existence of legislation criminalizing

the practice.

•  Because communities that undertake FGM are members of a minority group in many 

countries,  the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination could play a crucial

role in examining the conflicts between cultural rights and the rights of minorities as they

interfere with the exercise of women’s rights.

•  When the committees have information on other harmful practices, they should address

them as human rights violations in their concluding observations. It is particularly important

to point out the underlying socioeconomic factors contributing to the perpetuation of these

practices, as well as the resulting health consequences.�
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